VILLAGE OF INNISFREE BYLAW NO. 652-17

REDUCTION IN THE NUMBER OF COUNCILLORS TO SERVE ON THE VILLAGE OF INNISFREE COUNCIL

BEING A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF INNISFREE IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

WHEREAS Section 143 of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000 Chapter M-26 and amendments thereto, enables Council to pass a bylaw specifying the number of Councillors to serve on Council of the Village of Innisfree;

NOW THEREFORE pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000 of the Province of Alberta Chapter M-26 and amendments thereto, the Council of the Village of Innisfree, in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, does hereby enact as follows:

 THAT for the purpose of the October 2017 General Municipal Election and thereafter, the Village of Innisfree Council shall be comprised of three(3) Councillors, one (1) of whom is the Mayor of the Village of Innisfree.

1.0 Provisions and Regulations

1.1 Council may make rules and regulation consistent with this Bylaw for the effectual carrying out of this bylaw and the efficient management, control and regulation of the bylaw as it relates to the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000 Chapter M-26 and amendments thereto and the Location Authorities Election Act and amendments thereof.

2.0 Severability

2.1 It is the intention of the Village of Innisfree Council that each separate provision of the Bylaw shall be deemed independent of all other provisions, and it is further the intention of the Village of Innisfree Council that if any provision of the Bylaw be declared invalid, that the provision shall be deemed to be severed and all provisions of the Bylaw shall remain in force and effect.

3.0 General

3.1 This Bylaw shall come into force and effect on the THIRD and FINAL reading.

READ A FIRST TIME this 6th day of April 2017.

Mann, Mavor Deborah Jennifer Hodel, CAO

READ A SECOND TIME this 18 day of April, 2017.

READ A THIRD TIME and FINALLY PASSED this 18 day of April, 2017.

ir

Deborah McMann, Mayor Jennifer Hodel, CAO